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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
" NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WILLIAM WINDSOR, CASE NO. 2018-CA-010270-0
Plaintiff, = . ,

VS.

ROBERT KEITH LONGEST, an 1nd1v1dua1 and BOISE CASCADE BUILDING MATERIALS
DISTRIBUTION, L.L.C.; a Forelgn L1m1ted L1ab111ty Company,
Defendants. :

PLAINTIFF WILLIAM M. WINDSOR’S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY JUDGE
JEFFREY 1. ASHTON DUE TO DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS

Comes Now, Wllham M. Wlndsor (“Wlndsor or “Plaintiff R and asks that J effrey L.y
Ashton (“Judge Ashton”) be disqualified from the above—ent1tled matter under the Due Process
Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution, the Constltutron of the State of Florlda "
the First, Flfth S1xth Elghth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Const1tut1on, |
Canons 2 and 3 of the Code of Judicial Conduct all other relevant statutory and state and federal
case law. Windsor moves for disqualiﬁeation of Judge J effrey L. Ashton from all further
proceedmgs in th1s case. B |

1. Judgel effrey L. Ashton has demonstrated to Windsor that he has a bias against
pro se parties. BUT «... the right to file a lawsuit pro se is one of the most important rights under
the constitution and laws." Elmore V. McC’nmmon (1986) 640 F Supp. 905. |

2. Windsor has.not been treated fairly by Judge J effrey L. Ashton. Judge Jeffrey L. |

Ashton has not demonstrated the 1mpart1a11ty requlred of ajudge. Heis demonstrating that heis

a heartless person who has no busmess sitting in judgment on people.




3. Canon 2 of the Florrda Code of Judlelal Conduct (“CJ C”) provides: “A judge

shall respect and comply with the law and shall act at es in a manner that promotes public
confidence in the integrity and 1mpart1a11ty of the Judrcrary
Every person “has a constltutlonal and statutory rlght to an 1mpart1al and fair Judge at all
stages of the proceedlng » Liteky v U S, 510 US 540 (1994)

. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

4.  The factual background in this case is recited in the Affidavit of Prejudice and the
affidavit attached thereto filed on 2/1/2021, referenced and incorporated herein.

5. 0On3/25/2021, Judge J effrey L. Ashton entered an order without notice or an

pportunity to he heard that is causing the Clerk of the Court to refuse to process Windsor’s
flings. [EXHIBIT A.] o :

6. On 3/25/2021 I requested subpoenas for testimony at the April 5, 2021 hearmg
on ‘Order to Show Cause. [EXHIBITS B and C.] The Clerk of the Court has also refused to issue
Subpoenas that Windsor needs for an Order to FShoW Cause. [EXHIBIT D] o

7. | On 3/25/2021, Windsor was preparing to file a' Motion to Strike the Order to
Show Cause. Now it w111 not be ﬁled |

8. On 3/ 10/2021 Wmdsor requested 16 hours for the Hearing on the Order to Show
Cause, and Judge J effrey L. Ashton has granted 15 or. 20 minutes. [EXHIBIT E.]

9. On 4/1/2021, Windsor attempted to ﬁle a Mot1on for Contmuance of the April 5,
2021 Hearing. It will not be docketed because of Judge J effrey L. Ashton s void order on

3/25/2021 . [EXHIBIT F.]




10.  On4/1/2021, Windsor attempted"to file .a-Supplémént to his Motion to Strike

Pleadings and for Sanctions. It will néf be docket -d because of Judge J effrey L. Ashton’s void

order on 3/25/2021. [EXHIBIT G.]
11.  Windsor has niotidhs théif haVé Bee,n ignored, including case dispositive motions.
12.  Judge J effrey L. Ashton has deménstratéd that -there isn’t an unbiased bone in his

1arge body.

- ARGUMENT

WINDSOR IS ENTITLED TO THE COLD NEUTRALITY OF AN IMPARTIAL JUDGE.
13. ~ Windsor is ehtitled to an impartial judge, and that isn’t Judge Jeffrey Ashton.

““Byery litigant is entitled to nothing less than the cold neutrality of an impartial judge. It
is the duty of Courts to scrupulously guard this right and to refrain from attempting to
exercise jurisdiction in any matter where his qualification to do so is seriously brought in.
question. Hayslip v. Douglas, 400 So.2d at 557 (quoting State ex rel. Davis v. Parks, 141
Fla. 516, 194 So. 613, 615 (1939)). :

«“We find that the motion and supporting affidavits were Jegally sufficient, and the proper
procedure, in light of the serious allegation of bias, was for the judge to grant the motion.
(James v. Theobald, 557 S0.2d 591, 15 Fla. L. Weekly D215 (Fla.App. Dist.3
01/16/1990).) - R e B AR

“Where there is any legally sufficient basis, whether factually accurate or not, for a

founded fear of possible prejudice to exist in the mind of a defendant, recusal is

mandated.” See, e.g., Management Corporation of America, Inc. v. Grossman, 396
- S0.2d 1169 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981). ‘

JUDGE JEFFREY L. ASHTON FAILED TO PROVIDE DUE PROCESS
| - AND EQUAL PROTECTION TO WINDSOR. |

4 Judge Jeffrey L. Ashton has violated Windéo’r_"s civil and constitutional rights under
color of law.

“[t]rial before an ‘unbiased jﬁdge’ is_ essential to-due process.” Johnson v. Mississippi, "

403 U.S. 212, 216 (1971); accord Concrete Pipe & Prods. V. Constr. Laborers Pension -

Trust, 508 U.S. 602, 617 (1993) (citation omitted). (See also Levine v. United States, 362
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U.S. 610, 80 S.Ct. 1038 (1960), citing 'Oﬁ-‘ui‘t v. United States, 348 U.S. 11, 14,75 S. Ct.
11, 13 (1954); Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 344 (1976); Peters v. Kiff, 407, U.S.

493, 502 (1972)
5. Windsor has just cause to believe that he cannot been given a fair trial.
6. The due process clauses of bbt-h.the‘ Florida and the United States Constitutions

guarantee a party an impartial and disinterested tfibuhal in civil cases. Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,
446 U.S. 238, 242, 100 S.Ct. 1610, 1613 (1980).

Partiality in favor of the government may raise a defendant’s due process concerns.” Inre
United States of America, 441 F.3d at 66 (citing In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133 (1955).

28 U.S.C. 155 may sometimes bar trial by judges who have no actual bias and who would
do their very best to weigh the scales of justice equally between contending parties, but
due process of law requires no less.” Taylor v. Hayes, 418 U.S. 488, 501 (1974) (citations
and quotation marks omitted). See also Murchison, 349 U.S. at 136. ‘

7. Judge Jeffrey L. Ashton has effectively denied Windsor’s rights of the equal

protection under the law under Article VI of the Constitution. -

" JUDGE JEFFREY L. ASHTON IS VIOLATING
"THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF WINDSOR.

8. Jﬁdge Jeffrey L. Ashton has ;fiolated Windsor’s Constitutional rights.

9. The Sixth Amendment provides the Constitutional right to self—representatioh.
That right should be enjoyed without fear of harassment or judicial prejudice. Furthermore, no
law, regulation, or p_oli_cy-'should exist to a]ﬁﬁdge or surreptitiously extinguish that right. Pro Se
Litigants have no less of a right o effective due process as those th utilize an attorney.

10. . For due process and tf)':;ec;fé the Constitutional" rights of Windsor, judges may
not take the law into their own hands. "B'ut’ this is'preciéely what Judge Jeffrey L. Ashton has

done. He has ignored the law, ignored the facté, and claimed laws and rules provide something




that they do not provide, while abusing and disad\rantaging Windsor.

11.  For due process to be see_i operate alike upon all and not

subject the individual to the arbltrary exercrse of governmental power (Marcham‘ 12
Pennsylvanz’a R.R., 153‘ U.S.3180, 386 (l 894)-.) Judge Ashton has violated Wmdsor s rights by
using his power to‘ inflict hie bias.. | | '

12.  For due process, Windsor has the ﬁght to proreetions expressly created in statute
and case law. Judge Jeffrey L. Ashterl -has violated Wrndsor’e rights by using his power to
ignore facts and the law. | | |

13 | Due process allegedly ensures that the government wrll respect all of a person's
legal rlghts and guarantee fundamental fairness and justice. Judge Jeffrey L Ashton’s.actions
have v1olated»W1ndsor. s rights and denied justice.

1_4.’ ~ Due process requires an established courvsevfor judicial proceedings designed to
safeguard the legal rights of the individual. Action denying the precess that ie “due”"i‘s
unconstitutional. Inherent in the expectation of due process is that the judge will abide by the
rules. Judge Ashton has interfered with the process and violated rules for the purpose of
damaging Windsor. |

15. - An inherent Constitutional right is the honesty of the judge. Judge J effrey L.
Ashton has not been honest. Judge Ashton has violated Canon 2 and other Canons of the Code
of Judicial Conduct. |

16. -~ Due process guarantees basic fairness and to }mak’e people feel that they have been
treated fairly. Windsor has net been treated fairly. . o --

17.  Judge Jeffrey L. Ashtdn has effectively denied Windsor’s rights of the equal

protection under the law.




FLORIDA HAS LONG REC(iG‘NIZED AN IMPARTIAL JUDGE 1S ESSENTIAL

18.  Florida has long claimed:to-ha . ecogni d that an impartial judge is essential.

“This Court has recognized the sensi.ti\‘/;it}{iandvser_iousness involved whenever the issue
of judicial prejudice is raised. We have stated that: ‘

“Prejudice of a judge is a delicate question to raise but when raised as a bar to the trial of
a cause, if predicated on grounds with a modicum of reason, the judge against whom
raised, should be prompt to recuse himself. No judge under any circumstances is
warranted in sitting in the trial of a cause whose neutrality is shadowed or even
questioned. : ‘

«. Tt is a matter of no concern what judge presides in a particular cause, but it is a matter
of grave concern that justice be administered with dispatch, without fear or favor or the
suspicion of such attributes. The outstanding big factor in every lawsuit is the truth of the
controversy. Judges, counsel, and rules of procedure are secondary factors designed by
the law as instrumentalities to work out and arrive at the truth of the controversy.

“The judiciary cannot be too circumspect, neither should it be reluctant to retire from a
cause under circumstances that would shake the confidence of litigants in a fair and
impartial adjudication of the issues raised. Dickenson v. Parks, 104 Fla. 577, 582-84, 140
So. 459, 462 (1932). This Court has also expressed the view that:

“Every litigant, including the State in criminal cases, is entitled to nothing less than the
~ cold neutrality of an impartial judge.” It is the duty of courts to scrupulously guard this
right of the litigant and to refrain from attempting to exercise jurisdiction in any matter
where his qualification to do so is seriously brought in question. The exercise of any
other policy tends to discredit and place the judiciary in a compromising attitude which is
bad for the administration of justice.” SR ' ‘

(State ex rel. Mickle v. Rowe, 100 Fla. 1382, 1385, 131 So. 331, 332:(1930).) -

WHEREFORE, having now filed this Motion to Disqualify, Windsor rcspectfully
requests as follows:

(1) that Windsor’s Motion to Disqualify Judge Jeffrey L. Ashton is granted;

(2) that this Motion be referred to another judge for a hearing; ‘ .

(3) that the Court issue an order disqualifying Judge Jeffrey L. Ashton; ,

(4) that the Court reconsider or strike all orders by Judge Munyon, Judge Kest, and
Judge Jeffrey L. Ashton;and '

(5) that the Court grant such other and further relief as justice requires.




‘Submitted this 1st day of April, 2021.

Qusb,

William M. Windsor
100 East Oak Terrace Drive, UnitB3.
. Leesburg, Florida 34748
352-577-9988.
- windsorinmontana@yahoo. com
~ billwindsorl @outlook.com

VERIFICATION

The facts alleged in the foregoing are true and correct based upon my personal
knowledge except as to the matters herein stated to be alleged on information and bellef and

that as to those matters I beheve them to be true

I declare under penalty of perJury that the foregomg is true and correct based upon my

personal knowledge.» '

This 1st day of April, 2021,

uw:a-ﬂu

William M. Windsor




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY thata copyr-of the. -foregom has been furnished by Electronlc Mail

to:

DaV1d L Wynne and Scotty Astrin
Law Offices of Scott L. Astrin -
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2605
Tampa, ‘Florida 33602

david. wynne@alg com, tampapleadmgs@alg com,
emily.christopher@aig.com, scott. astrin@aig.com

813-526-0559 - 813-218-3110

' Fax: 813-649-8362

W’k

William M. Windsor ‘
© 100 East Oak Terrace Drive, Unit B3
- Leesburg, Florida 34748
352-577-9988 -
windsorihmontana@yahoo. com’
billwindsor1@outlook.com

This 1st day of April, 2021
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"IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
'FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA
2018-CA-010270-0
WILLIAM WINDSOR
Plaintiff(s),
VS.

ROBERT KEITH LONGEST

Defendant(s).
' /

INTERIM ORDER ON PRO SE FILINGS

WHEREAS, the Court, on March, 2 2021 set for heanng an Order to Show Cause to

Plaintiff as the why the Court should not graut- Defendant s Emergencv Motion to Require Pro

Se Plaintiff William Windsor’s Submissions to the Ceurtbe Reviewed and Signed By A Member

of the Florida Bar on April 5, 2021.

WHEREAS, since the issuance of the Order to Show Cause, Plamuﬁ' has ﬁled twenty six
items with the Clerk of Court in this matter. Among the motlons was a request for s1xteen_
hours of »hearing time on the Order to Show Cause. Among the matters filed, are item described
as affidavits or exhibits totaling one thousand six hundred and seventy pages.

The Clerk is hereby drrected to declrne to ﬂle any further documents by the pro se
Plaintiff unless they contain a certlficate by a member of the Florlda Bar that have reviewed the
matter and that the filing is appropnate ThlS Order shall remain in effect until close of business

April, 5 2021.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Orlando Orange County, Flonda on 25th day

of March, 2021.
. Page 1oft |




sefinea oY Jefiey-Astiton 03/25/2021 11

Jeffrey L Ashton -
Circuit Judge:

That the foregoing was filed with the Clerk of ;thej,C:ouft this 25th day of March, 2021 by using
the Florida Courts E-Filing Portal Systein- Acc‘ording‘_ly-, a copy of the foregoing is being served
on this day toall attomey(s)/interested parties identified on the ePortal Electronic Service List,

via transmission of Notices of Electronic Filing generated by the ePortal System.
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" EXHIBIT




' INTHE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WILLIAM WINDSOR, CASE NO. 2018-CA-01027 0-0
' Plaintiff, .
vs.

ROBERT KEIT H LONGEST an individual, and BOISE CASCADE BUILDING MATERIALS
DISTRIBUTION L.L.C., aForeign L1m1ted Liability Company, , L

N

Defendants.

SUBPQENAI DU‘CE_S}TECUM FOR .C.OURT,TESTiM:ONY
| THE STATE OF FLORIDA:'

TO: Scott L. Astrin

YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear before Judge.J effrey L. Ashton via ZOOM.

’ ' The testimony W111 be held on Apnl 5, 2021 at 10:30 a.n. You will be testifying in this
} :actlon, and you are to have with you at that time and place the documents on Exhibit A hereto.

" You are subpoenaed to appear by Wllllam M. Wlndsor, and unless excused from this

subpoena by Wllllam M. Wmdsor or the court you must respond to thls subpoena as d1rected

DATE: __
/

DEPUTY CLERK

Name::

Party: . William M. ‘Windsor  (
Address: 100 East Oak Terrace Drive, Umt B3, Leesburg, Florida 34748 '
Phone: 352 805-7887 -- Emall b111w1ndsor1@outlook com




- Any mjnor subpbgnaed for testimony has the right fco-b_e'é;écdmp:anied by a parent or. guardlan at’
- all times during the taking of testimony notwithstanding the invocation of therule of -~
sequestration of section 90.616, Florida Statutes; except on a showing that the presence of a

. parent or guardian is likely to have a material, negative impacton the credibility or.accutacy of

the miirior’s testimory, or that the interests of the patent or guardian are in actual-or potential - -
conflict with the interests of the minor. - - I ' e

~ If you are a person with-a disability who needs any accommodation in order to participate -~
in this proceeding, you are entitled, at no cost to you, to the provision of certain.assistance.

‘Please contact [identify applicable court personnel by name, address, and telephone . '

number] atleast 7:days before your scheduled court appearance, or immiediately upon . -

‘receiving this notification if the time before th ‘scheduled appearance is less than 7 days; if o

you are hearing or voice: impaired, call 711.




EXHIBIT A

The .materials to be produced are to be produced theday before the deposition to William
M. Wrndsor 100 East Oak Terrace Dr1ve Umt B3 Leesburg, Florida 34748 or ..
blll@brllwmdsor com. Scott L Astrm must produce each separate item requested for product1on
inafile folder marked to show the date requested and the 1tem number of the request Scott L.
. Astrin must comply w1th Florlda Rules of. C1V1l Procedure Rule 1.280 (B) (6) if maklng a claim
-of pr1v1lege, any: such claim must descnbe the nature of the documents, communications, or
- things not produced or d15closed in a manner that, wrthout reveahng information 1tself prwlleged
or protected w111 enable other partres to assess s the apphcablhty of the pr1v1lege or protection. -
A paper copy of each of these documents is also to be prov1ded to Judge Jeffrey L.
Ashton as per the instructions of Keitra Davis.
| 1. . A11 documents 're'leting or referring to or evidencing, re'ﬂecting,‘_or constituting |
-conunumcatron to erham M. Wmdsor (“WINDSOR”)
L2 All documents relatlng or referrmg to or ev1dencmg, reflecting, or constituting :'
commumcatmn from WINDSOR | | | |
3, All documents relatmg or. refernng to, or evrdencmg, reflecting, or constrtutmgﬂ
commumcatron 1o or from Russell E. Klemm, Chrrstme Prarra, anyone wrth Clayton &
McCulloh Maura Krause, anyone with Goldberg Segalla, Chnstma Bredahl G1erke or anyone .
with Cole, Scott & Klssane
4 - All documents relatmg or referrmg to, ot ev1denc1ng, refleetmg, or constltuting
oommumcatron or mformatron about WINDSOR A
5. All documents relatrng or referrmg to, or evidencing, reﬂect'ing,. 'or _coristitutingl

information about your residence address. |




6. Al .documents.- relating or referring to, or evidencing, tfetlecting, or constitutl_ng
information about your cell phone nun'thei‘(s).
7. All documents relating or referring to, or evidencing,. reflecting, or constituting

emalls from WINDSOR between the hours of mldmght and 6 am.

e
8. - All documents relatlng or referrmg to, or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, or constltutmg

emails from WIN DSOR that said “I will ﬁle a Motlon for Sanctlons
o. All documents relating or referrlng to, or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectlng, or const1tut1ng
" emails from WINDSOR that said “T will file a Motion for Sanct_lons”- when WINDSOR did not - :
thereafter seek sanctmns | “
10. All documents relatlng or referrlng to, or ev1denc1ng, reflecting, or constituting
ythlng relative to your college and lavv school educatlon
11. All documents relatmg or refernng 1o, or ev1dencmg, eflectmg, ot constituting
documents ﬁled in tlus case by WINDSOR that were not ﬁled in response to filings by the
DEFENDAN TS or necess1tated by ﬁlmgs by the DEFENDANTS
12 All documents relatlng or refernng to or ev1denc1ng, reﬂec‘ung, or const1tut1ng |
the Floﬁda Rules of C1v11 Procedure. | | |
13. ;'_ All documents relatlng or refemng to; or et/1den01ng, reﬂectmg, or const1tut1ng'
: the Flonda Rules of Profess1onal Conduct
14. All documents relatmg or referrmg to or ev1denclng, reflecting, or constituting '
statutes or rules that proh1b1t a party from makmg clauns about aparty or ah attorney under oath

under pe_nalty‘ of: perjury :

15. All documents relating or referring. to, or ev1denc1ng, reflecting, ot constitutmg

documents ﬁled in this case by WINDSOR that dxsparaged the judicial system.




.16, - All documents relating. or referriﬁg to, or evi&encing, réﬂecting, or consti_tutirig.
case law to support that the following, if true, is _grdunds to réquire WINDSOR to have iiis :
pleadings signed by a member of the Florida BAR:

. “During the past eleven (11) months; M. Windsor has sent voluminous emails and filed
numerous pleadings and associated documerits, which number well in excess of 2,500
pages. Many of these emails and pleadings are filed after business hours, between the
hours of midnight and 6 a.m., and on the weekends. The majority of the emails and -

" pleadings filed by Mr. Windsor are hatassing in nature, have no legal merit, have already
been ruled on several times, question out clients character as well as the attorneys of
records David Wynne and Scott Astrin; and disparage the presiding Judge and the judicial.
system. In addition, the maj ority of Mr. Windsor’s emails end with the ongoing threat “T-

. will file a Motion for Sanctions” if he does not get his way. As set forth above, Mr.

~ 'Windsor began representing himself in March 2020. In the past eleven (11) months, Mr.
Windsor has spent his time filing at best fifty motions and pleadings attaching

. voluminous documents, sometimes over a 1000 pages. A majority .of the Motions.are
‘repetitive seeking reconsideration. The Court has denied these same Motions several
times. In addition, Mr. Windsor has filed Motions to Recuse the presiding Judge three
(3) times to. include your Honor. Furthermore, he bas a pending action in the 5w DCA’
wherein he has filed a Writ of Prohibition seeking your Honor’s recusal and additional

affirmative relief. The first Writ of Prohibition was summarily denied without hearing.
Despite the denials of his Motions, Mr. Windsor continites to inundate the court and
litigants with voluminous filings. This includes at least 10 filings over the past week.”

17. Al dbcﬁments relating' or referring t‘é),» or”évidencing, reflecting, or CQﬁStifutigg :
documents filed in this case by WINDSOR that are repetitive. . |
: 18 :‘All.do-cl'xmem;.s’ relating or referrmg to, _(é)'r’.evidenc;ihg, re‘flecﬁng.,.of cohstitutipg
proof of ;i;eéﬁng and conf‘eArring'iarior to filings by the DEFENDANTS in this Case.
_ 19 - All documents relating or’referrihé;_ to,or evidencing, reﬂeéting, of-cbﬂ;titi}ting
afﬁdav_its filed by aDEFENDANT 1n this Case : | L
20, _ :All. doé@m_énté ;élating or refemng to, or évid_enqin.g, reﬂe_:cjting, or'coﬁstitu’;ing
a‘fﬁda'vits.. filed by ah-attqmey' in this Case. ‘_ : l . . . |
21. Al bdocmnentsirelating or referrir:g to, or evideﬁCing,' peﬂepting, t;r'qonstimting :

verifications of motions and pleadings ﬁléd by-an attorney in this Case.




22.  All documents telating or referrlng to, or e'v-idencing? reflecting, or constituttng_
orders in this case to. indicate WIN DSOR has dOne anythin‘g jimpropet in this Case.
23. | All documents relatlng or. refemng to or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, or constituting - .
. motlons in this Case to dtsquahfy that were not supported by Florlda Statutes the Rules, or the
Const1tut1ons of Florlda and the Unlted States of America.

24, Al documents relating or refermng to, or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, or const1tut1ng
documerts ﬁled in thls case by WINDSOR that are repet1t1ve and not allowed under the Flonda _
Rules of Civil Procedure.

25. All documents relating or ref_erring to, or eVidencing; _feﬂecting, or constituting
the Billing Records apphcable to this Case. .‘ | |
26. All documents relatmg or referrmg to, ot ev1dencmg, reflecting, or constltutmg
WINDSOR Mot1ons 1n this Case that were not supported by legal authority.
' '.""27 Al documents relatlng or referrmg to, or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, ot const1tutmg.

'WINDSOR Mottons m th1s Case that were not responses to the- DEFENDANTS mot1ons for
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. fcontmuance or stay, mot1ons for hearmgs or conferences, .

28, - All documents relatmg or refemng to, or ev1dencmg, reﬂectmg, or constltutmg ,
DEFENDANTS’ Motlons in this Case that d1d not 1dent1fy a speclﬁc statute or rule as. Iegal
- authority.

-,29. All documents relatmg or refernng to, or ev1dencmg, reﬂectmg, or const1tut1ng

complamts made agamst Scott L. Astrm, DaV1d Wynne and/or the Law Office of Scott L. Astrm.'

S

.30 A11 documents relatmg or referrmg to or ewdencmg, reﬂe.etlng, or constltutmg a

‘ counterclalm filed bya DEFENDANT in th1s Case




31. All documents;re‘lating'or referring to, ot evidencing, reﬂecting, or constituting

comrnumeatron with anyone regarding an Order to Show Cause in th1s Case
32, - All documents relatmg or referrlng to or ev1denclng, reﬂectlng, or constltutlng,

your personal knowledge of WINDSOR’S l1t1gat10n in Georgia.

33.. All-documents relatmg or referrlng to, or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, or. const1tut1ng
your personal knowledge of WINDSOR’S htrgatlon in Montana.

34, All documents relatrng or referring to, or evrdencrng, reﬂectrng, or constrtutmg
- your personal knowledge of WINDSOR’S 11t1gat10n in Texas
35. All documents relating or referrmg to, or evidencing,. reﬂectrng, or constltutrng

your personal knowledge of WIND'SOR’S lrtrg‘atmn in Florida.

Al

L Definitions
The following terms mean:

.(a) ' “You or your” -- The person(s) to whom. thts REQUEST is add;ressed and all
other persons acting or purportmg to: act on said. person S behalf |
- (b) _ | -“D_oc;timent” - Includes wrthout hmrtatron writings; emarls (whether prmted or
» not), agreements, contracts, and prmted matter of every kmd and descr1pt1on data stored on a
-computer hard’ d1sk or other memory card photographs and drawrngs; notes and records'of any )
oral communications; & —malls and recordmgs (tape disc of other) of oral commumcatlons
: (c) “P.er‘son or “persons - Any md1v1dua1 eorporatron, partnershlp, Jomt venture,

firm, assoc1at1on propnetorshrp, agency, board authonty, commrssron or any other entrty

(d)". ' “Commumcate” or “communrcatron — Includes every manner or mieans of -

dlsclosure, transfer, or éxchange | and every dlsclosure, transfer or exchange of mformanon, .




whether orally‘ or by ' documen‘;s or whe'therufaee-'—loaface or by telepllone_, lnail, .personal. delivery ‘
or otheMiee | | | | -

: (e) ._ “Or” -~ Shall be construed elther conjunctwely or d1SJunct1vely to brlng vylthm the
scope of this REQUEST any 1nformat10n Whlch m1ght otherw1se be construed to be outs1de the1r '
_scope. | | |
| ® “Complamt ? - The Complamt filed i in the Circuit Court of the Nmth Jud1c1al
" Circuit in and for Orange County, Flonda a551gned Case l:To 201 8- CA-010270 O.

. (g‘) - “Case - The Case ﬁled in the Circuit Couxt of the Nmth Judlc1al C1reu1t in and
-~ for Orange County, Florida ass1gned Case No 2018—CA-01027O O.
(h) “Wmdso —a re51dent of Lake County, Flonda He resides at 100 East Oak -
- Tetrace Drwe Umt B3 Leesburg, Flonda 34748 blll\mndsorl@outlook com.
6] “Plamnff” W1111am M Wmdsor, a res:dent of Lake County, Flonda He res1des
at leO' East Oak Terrace Dnve Umt B3, Leesburg, Flonda 34748 blllvwndsorl@outlook com. _‘
@ ,' “Defendants”, - ROBERT KEITH LONGEST an 1nd1v1dual and BOISE |
'CASCADE BUILDING MATERIALS DISTRIBUTION L L C,a Fore1gn Lumted L1ab1l1ty
| Company ‘ | | ‘. . _
® “WYNNE” or “DAVID WYNNE” is an employee of Law Ofﬁces Scott L. Astrln.‘ |
“ A (l) “ASTRIN” or “SCOTT ASTR]N” or “SCOTT L. ASSTRIN” is'an employee of | -:‘ |

Law Ofﬁc‘e‘s:Scott-L‘. Ast_rm.-







. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
 NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND -
| - FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA -
WILLIAMWINDSOR, ~ CASENO. 2018-CA-010270-0

Plaintiff, | |

V8.

ROBERT KEITH LONGEST an 1nd1v1dual and BOISE CASCADE BUILDING MATERIALS o

DISTRIBUTION, L.L:C.; a Forergn erlted Liability Company,

Defendants.

'SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM FOR COURT TESTIMONY
THE STATE OF ELORIDA: ,

TO: David Wynne
YOU ARE COMMANDED to,appear before Judge;JeffreyaL.‘ Ashton via ZO_OM.
, The'testimony will be held on April 5, 20&1 at-10:30 a.. You will be testifying in this
actron, and you are to.have wrth you at that time and place the documents on Exhibit A hereto

' You are subpoenaed to appear by Wllham M. W1ndsor and unless excused from th1s ‘

' subpoena by William M Wmdsor or the court, you must respond to ‘this subpoena as d1rected

DATE: _

~ * DEPUTY CLERK _

Name:

- Pa.rty Wﬂham M. Windsor
: Address 100 East Oak Terrace Drive, Unlt B3, Leesburg, Florrda 34748 ‘
Phone:  352-805-7887 -- Email: b1llw1ndsor1 @outlook com




)

Any minor. subpoenaed for testlmony has the rlght to be accompamed by a parent or guardlan at
all times during the taking of testimony notwithstanding the invocation of the rule of
sequestration of section 90.616, Florida Statutés, except on a shovvmg that the presence of a- -
parent or guard1an is likely to have a material, negative impact on the cred1b111ty or accuracy of
the minor’s testimony; or that the 1nterests of: the parent or guardlan are in actual or potenual '
conﬂ1ct w1th the 1nterests of the minot; -

If you are a person with a dlsablllty who needs any accommodatlon in order to partlclpate .
in this proceedlng, you are entitled, at no cost to you, to the: provrsron of certain. assistance. -
Please contact [identify appllcable court personnel by name, address, and telephone '
number] at least7 days before your scheduled court appearance, or immediately upon
receiving this notlficatmn if the time before the scheduled appearance is less than 7 days; 1f
you are. hearmg or voice lmpalred call 711. :

-,




EXHIBIT A

The materials to be produced are to be produced the day before the depositien to William
M. Windsor, 100 Bast Oak Terrace Drive, Unit B3, Leesburg, Florida 34748 or "
bill@billWindsor.com. Da'vid Wynne l-mu'st' preduee each separate item‘ requested for production
in a file folder marked to show the date requested and the item number of the fequest. David :
Wynne must comply with Flonda Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 1.280 (B) (6) if makmg a.claim "
of pr1v1lege, any such clalm must descnbe the nature of the documents, commumcauons or .
things not produced or dlsclosed in-a manner that, without reveahng mfonnauon 1tself pr1v1leged'
or protected will enable other parties o assess the applicability of the privilege or protec‘uon

A paper copy of each of these documentsbls also to be prov1ded‘to<J,}1dge Jeffrey L. .
Ashton as per the instructidns of Keitra Davis.- |

The materials to be produced under the subpoena are:

1. All documents relating or refeﬁfing to, or evide‘ncing, reﬂectihg, or conetifuting

communication to William M. Windsor (“WINDSOR”).

2. . All documents relating or referring to, or evidencing, reflecting, or constituting .
communication from WINDSOR.
3. All documents relating or referring to, or evidencing, reflecting, or constituting -

communication to or from Russell E. Klemm,»Cluistine Praria, anyone with Clayton & - -
McCulloh, Maura Krause, anyone with Goldberg Segalla, Christina Bredahl Gierke, or anyone
with Cole, Scott & Kissane.

4. All dc‘).cuments relating or ‘réferri‘ng,fo, or evideﬁcing, réﬁecﬁng, or eonstimting ‘

communication or information about WINDSOR. -




5. Al documents relatlng or referrmg to or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectlng, or constltutlng

\
.

1nforrnat1on about your residence address P

6 All docun‘wnts relatmg or referrmg to, or ev1denc1ng,‘ reﬂectmg, br constrtutmg‘
1nformat1on about your cell phone nurnber(s) |

7. All documents relatlng ot refernng to, or. ev1denc1ng, reﬂec‘ung, or constituting
emails from WINDSOR between the hours of mrdmght and 6 am.

8.. All documents relatmg or referrlng to or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectlng, or constltutmg
emalls from WINDSOR that said “I wrll ﬁle a Motion for Sanctions.”

9. = All documients relatmg or referring to, or evidencing,' reflecting; or constituting
“emails from’ WINDSOR that sard “I will ﬁle a Motion for Sanctlons” when WINDSOR did not

i

thereafter seek sanctions.

10 ' \All hdocuments relatmg or referrmg to, or ev1dencmg, reﬂectmg, or constltutlng
anythrng relatlve to your college and law school educatlon

11 All documents relanng or refernng to, ot - ev1dencmg, reﬂectmg, or. const1tut1ng o
| , {documents ﬁled in thrs case by WINDSOR that Were not ﬁled in response to ﬁhngs by the ,
DEFENDANTS or necess1tated by ﬁhngs by the DEFENDANTS

.12' Al_l documents relatmg or referrrng to, or ey1dencmg, reflecting, or constitutingl g
the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure‘.

13.4 . Al ‘docurnents relating or _referrlng to,}or- evldencing, reﬂecting,‘. or ,constituting
| the Florida 'Rules of 'Professional Conduct.. ‘ '. o

B 14. Al documents relatmg or refemng to or evidencing, reﬂectmg, or constltuung

statutes or rules. that proh1b1t a party from makmg clalms about a party or an attorney under oath

under penalty of perjury.




‘
s

: 15. { All documents relatmg or refemng to, or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, or const1tut1ng
documents ﬁled in th1s case by WINDSOR that dlsparaged the Jud1c1al system
16 All documents relatlng or refemng to; or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, or constltutlng
case law to support that the followmg, 1f true is grounds to require WIN DSOR to have his’

pleadmgs s1gned by a member of the Flor1da BAR

“Du.nng the past eleven an months, M Wmdsor has. sent volmnmous emaﬂs and ﬁled -
numerous pleadings and associated documents, which number well in excess of 2,500
~ pages. Many of these erhails and pleadings are filed after business hours, ‘between the
hours.of midnight and 6 a.m., and on the weekends. The majority of the emalls and - .
(- pleadings filed by Mr. Wmdsor are harassmg in nature, have no legal merit; have already -
~* been ruled-on several times, question our clients character as well as the attofneys of -
records David Wynne and Scott Astrin, and disparage the presiding Judge and the judicial
system. In addition, the majority of Mr. Windsor’s emails end with the ongoing threat “I
- will file a Motion for Sanctions™ if he does not get his way. As set forth above, Mr. .-
Windsor began representing himself in March 2020. Inthe-past eleven (1 1) months, Mr
" Windsor has spent his. time filing at best fifty motions and pleadmgs attaching '
"voluminous documents, sometimes over a 1000 pages. A ‘majority of the Motions are °
' repet1t1ve seeking reconsideration, The Court has denied these same Motions several,
times.. In addition, Mr. Windsor has filed Motions to Recuse the pres1d1ng Judge three
3). tnrnes to include your. Honor ‘Furthermore, he has a pending action in the 5n DCA
. wherein he has filed a Writ of Prohibition seeking your Honor’s recusal and additional
affitmative relief. The first Writ of Prohibition was summarily denied without heanng :
., Desp1te the denials of his Motions, Mr. Windsor continues to-inundate the court and
& l1t1gants w1th volummous ﬁllngs Th1s mcludes at least 10 ﬁllngs over the past Wee

" 1 7 All documents relatmg or refemng 1o, or ev1dencmg, reﬂectlng, or const1tut1ng_ .
' ~documents ﬁled in th1s case by WIN DSOR that are repetmve
. 18. All documents relatmg or referrmg to or ev1dencmg, reﬂectmg, or constltutmg o
'proof of meetlng and conferrmg pnor to ﬁhngs by the DEFENDAN TS in'this Case .
o . 19 All documents relatmg or refemng to or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectlng, or const1tut1ng‘

| fﬁdav1ts ﬁled bya DEFENDANT in tlns Case L

',_20.'-‘ All documents relatmg or referrmg to, or ev1denclng, reﬂectmg, or consututmg ‘

;afﬁdav1ts filed byanattorneynn th1s Case S o e o :)f o

N




-

21, N All documents relatmg or refemng to, or. e\;1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, or const1tut1ng

.verlﬁca‘uons of motlons and pleadmgs ﬁled by an attorney in thls Case
22, All documents relatlng or referrmg to, or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, or constltutlng

orders in this case to 1nd1cate WINDSOR has done anythmg 1mproper in th1s Case. |

: 23 All documents relatmg or referrmg to, or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, or const1tut1ng '
| mot1ons in this Case to dlsquahfy that' were not supported by Flortda Statutes the Rules or the
: Const1tut10ns of Florida and the Umted States of America. : |

. 24, ’ All documents relatmg or refernng to or ev1denc1ng, teﬂectmg, or const1tut1ng
documents: ﬁled in th1s case by WIN DSOR that are repet1t1ve and not allowed under: the Flor1da
Rules o_f thl Procedure. | | |

25. o All.documents relatin'g:or re:fefring"'v to, or evidencing‘, reflecting, or constituting
the Billing Records'-applicablfe to this Case‘."
: , | 26. All documents relatlng or. refemng to, or evidencing, reflecting, or const1tut1ng
. ‘ WINDSOR Mot1ons in th1s Case that were not supported by legal authorlty |
| 27 _‘ All' documents relatlng or referrmg to, or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, or conshtutmg
- :WINDSOR Mohons in thlS Case that were not responses 1o the DEFENDANTS motlons for | .A |
contlnuance o1 stay, motmns for hearmgs or conferences l | | |
b : 28. - A11 documents relatmg or referrmg to, or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, orA constltutlng
DEFENDANTS’ Mot1ons m this Case that d1d not 1dent1fy a spec1ﬁc statute or rule as. legal
o .'author1ty | | . .

: "29_-._- All documents relatlng ot referrlng to or ev1dencmg, reﬂectmg, or const1tut1ng

'complalnts rnade agamst Scott L Astrm, Dav1d Wynne, and/or the Law Ofﬁce of Scott L Astrm'«." | "




30. . All doc.uments relating or.referring to, or evidencing, reﬂecting, or 'constituting a
counterclalm ﬁled by a DEFENDANT in thrs Case o

31 ) All documents relatmg or refemng to, or ev1denclng, reﬂectmg, or const1tut1ng
communlcatlon w1th anyone. regardmg an Order to Show Cause in this Case

32. All documents relatlng or refernng to or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectlng, or constrtutlng
your personal knowledge of WINDSOR’S' htrgauon in Georg1a

3_3. - All documents relatmg ,or refemng to; or evrdencm‘g, reﬂecting? or constituting v '
your personal knowledge of WINDSOR'S litigation in Montana. | |

34. All documents relating or referring to, or evidéncing, reflecting, or constituting '
| your personal ,knouvledge of WIN ESOR’S litig‘ationv in Texas.

35._ All documents relating or referring’ to, or ev1denc1ng, reflecting; or constttutmg

your personal knowledge of WINDSOR’S. htrgatlon in Florida.

L Definitions
The foilowing terms mean:

ta). “You or! your”.-—- The person(s) to Whom this REQUEST is addressed and all :
other nersons actmg or purportmg to act on said person’s behalf. )
| ®) “Document” -- Includes, Wlthout hrmtatron wrltlngs emalls (whether printed or .
not) agreements contracts,‘ and prmted matter of every klnd and descrlptlon, data stored ona.
computer hard dlSk 0r- other memory 'card photographs and draw1ngs= notes and recor.ds of a_ny

. \ .

-oral- commumcatlons e-ma11s and recordmgs (tape, disc or. other) of. oral commumcatlons -

(©) “Perso > or “persons” -~ Any 1nd1v1dua1 corporation, partnersh1p, Jomt venture,"

firm, association, propr1etorsh1p, agency, board authority, commission or any other entlty




| (d) “C‘ommunicate” or communrcatron” -= Includes every manner or means of
d1sclosure, transfer, or exchange and every drsclosure transfer or exchange of 1nformat10n
whether orally or by documents or whether_face—to-face or by teleph_one, mail, personal delivery
orvother'wis‘e | | | N |

| (® B “Or” Shall be construed elther conJunctrvely or drsjunctrvely to bring within the
. scope of thls REQUEST any 1nformat10n whlch might otherwrse be construed to be outs1de their
M- scope . : _

| ® “Complamt” -- The Complamt ﬁled in the C1rcu1t Court of the Nrnth Judrc1a1
C1rcu1t in and for. Orange County, Florida a531gned Case No. 201 8 CA~010270—O |

(g) ' “Case” - The Case ﬁled in the Circuit Court of the Nmth Judlc1a1 C1rcu1t in and
| for Orange County, Flonda ass1gned Case No. 2018 CA~01027 0-O.

(h) “Wmdsor” - a resident of Lake County, Flonda He res1des at 100 East Oak
Terrace Drive Umt B3 Leesburg, Flonda 34748 blllwmdsorl@outlook com.-

: ® “Plamtlff’ W1111am M Wmdsor, a res1dent of Lake County, Florlda He res1des. ‘
at 100 East Oak Terrace Dr1ve Unit B3, Leesburg, Flonda 34748 b111w1ndsor1@outlook com.
RS “Defendants” - ROBERT KEITH LONGEST an individual, and BOISE
CASCADE BUILDING MéTERIAI;S/DI_STRIBUTION, .AL_.L'.C.A, a Forergn‘ L1m1ted 'L1ab111_t3r o
 Company . . _ . : l : S
) &y . WYNNE” or “DAVID WYNNE” is an employee of Law Offices. Seott L Astrm.

\

- o “ASTRIN” or “SCOTT ASTRIN or “SCOTT L. ASSTRIN 'is an employce of

; Law Ofﬁces Scott L. Astrm




? _IN THE CIRCUIT COURT.OF THE
. 'NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
- FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA |

WA WINDSOR, ,CASE_;_NQ;..;z-o.ls—CA;'olo_27.o:o'.‘_ o
P1a1nt1ff | ' ST
.'VS.

]ROBERT KEITH LONGEST an 1nd1v1dual and BOISE CASCADE BUILDING MATERIALS I
. DISTRIBUTION L L. C a Fore1gn Iimited: Llablhty Company, - ‘

. Defendants \

COMES NOW W1111am M. Wmdsor (“Wmdsor” or “Plarnhff”), and ﬁles thls Amended
w_Motlon for 16—hour Hearmg and shows the Court as follows . A o . -
o 1 a Thls Court has scheduled a one-hour hearmg for Apnl 6 2021 L .‘ | \ o |
. 2 - Wmdsor somehow d1d not. recerve the Order to Show Cause dated 3/2/2021 untll
, ¢ :

‘a few mmutes ago He has been ordered to- appear and show cause Why the Court should not

.'_grant the rehef requested 1n Defendant’s motmn to. requlre Plalntlff’ s subm1ss1ons and/ or

& pleadmgs to the Court be rev1ewed approved, and s1gned by a member of the Flor1da Bar

" . 3 ' It W111 take Wlndsor 16 hours to present hlS ev1dence He has also requested o
S Subpoenas ﬁom the Clerk of th Court A

If Wmdsor Ioses the monon, he w111 lose th1s case and the antlclpated $3 500 OOO

: 5_4 Upon 1nformat10n and behef thls seems to be the 1ntent of Jeffrey L Ashton, _ o

o attOrney who appears to have a Sp601a1 arrangement W1th the attorneys for the DEFENDANTS

A




6 Wmdsor has .requested 16 hours to. be able to present the ev1dence necessar;tto
S ‘prove the mot1on isa. sham, fr1volous pleadlng and to have a record sufﬁcrent to sh:ovtrlappellate o
' .courts that any rullng agamst Wrndsor w111 be due to What Wmdsor bel1eves is the blatant |
., drshonesty of Judge Jeffrey L Ashton S o B
o : 7 A Wlndsor also requests an honest Judge to: handle the hearlng
SR PRAYERFORRELIEF ,‘ e
| 8 | | Wherefore W1ndsor moves s the Court to schedule 16 hours for the htaarmé, issue. - ; :

- an order to show cause, schedule an: honest Judge (not J effrey L Ashton) 6 hear the matter and_-"- "

- grant such other and further rehef as’is deemed Just and proper -

| This'?t‘-’th'f’déy-omarch,tzolza,;’,», e

- William M. Windsor

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregomg is true and correct based upon myv_‘.f“ : L
L personal knowledge except as to the matters hereln stated to be alleged on 1nformat1on and
: behef and that as to those rnatters I beheve :them to be true S S

|
Th1s 10th day of March 2021




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregomg has been furmshed by Electromc Maﬂ
tor . IR S |

Dav1dI Wynne RS
Law Ofﬁces of Scott L. Asstrin .
e 100 N Tampa Street Suite- 2605
Tampa, Florida 33602
dav1d Wynne@alg com, tampapleadmgs@eug com,
. emily. chnstopher@alg com;. scott. astrm@alg com
B 813 526-0559 - 813-218-3110
Fax 813 649 8362

ThlS IOth day of March 2()21

Wllllam\M Wmdsor R K
100 East’ Oak Terrace Drlve, Umt B3 o
Leesburg, Flomda 34748 o
352-577-9988
L blllwmdsorl@outlook com. -
IS blll@blllwmdsor com:.

v







=t Print 2018-CA-010270-0 : WINDSOR, WILLIAM vs. LONGEST, ROBERT KEITHet al. .

Case Header v
Case Type: = CA - Auto Negligence
Date Filed:  9/20/2018
Location: Div 37
UCN: - 482018CA010270A0010X
Judge: Jeffrey L Ashton
Status: Pending
Citation Number:
Compliance Date:
Parties v
Name Type Attorney Atty Phone
WILLIAM WINDSOR Plaintiff JASON HERMAN - 407-203-6580
ROBERT KEITH LONGEST Defendant DAVID WYNNE 813-218-3118
BOISE CASCADE BUILDING MATERIALS DISTRIBUTION LLC Defendant  DAVID WYNNE 813-218-3118
Charge Details v
Offense Date Charge Plea Arrest Disposition Sentence
Docket Events v

Document Status: I = Public B = vOrR i = Confidential ¢ = Sealed @ = Request

Pending.

Date Description

Pages Doc = Doc

Request

3/30/2021  Service Document Unable to be Issued

Comments: Subpaena Filed 03/25/2021 Not Issued - Per Order Interm on Pro Se
Filings fi led on 03/25/2021 - Documents did not contain a Certificate by a member

of the Florida Bar to explained document was reviewed.

'3/26/2021 . 2
Comments: on procedures for show cause hearing

3/25/2021 : 2
comments: INTERIM ORDER ON PRO SE FILINGS

3/24/2021 2
Comments: ON PLAINTIFF S MOTION TO STRIKE ANSWER AND AMENDED
ANSWER AND PLAINTIFF S EMERGENCY MOTION TO STRIKE STRANGE
HIDDEN DOCKET ENTRY AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW

3/24/2021 1

3/18/2021 5




Request

Date Description Pages Doc Doc
3/18/2021 3
3/18/2021 3
3/18/2021 . 3
Comments: REGARDING PRO SE VERIFICATIONS
Hearings v
Date Hearing ' ' Time  Location Pages Doc
2/2/2021  Motion - Ashton, Jeffrey L (Actual: Ashton, Jdeffrey L) v 11:00 Hearing Room
AM - 1100.01
9/29/2020 Motion - Kest, John Marshall (Actual: Kest, John Marshall) 9:00 Room 1700-B
AM
9/21/2020 Case Management Conference - Kest, John Marshall (Actual: 9:00 Room 1700-B
Kest, John Marshall) AM
9/14/2020 CANCELED-Cancelled Evidentiary Hearing - Munyon, Lisa T. 1:30
PM
8/25/2020 'CANCELED-Cancelled Motion - Munyon, Lisa T. 3:30
PM
8/19/2020 Hearing - Munyon, Lisa T. (Actual: Munyon, Lisa T.) 10:30
AM
7/7/2020  Hearing - Munyon, Lisa T. (Actual: Munyon, Lisa T.) 3:00 Hearing Room
; PM 2000.02
Financial Y
Date Description Payer Amount
9/20/2018 Transaction Assessment 420.00
9/20/2018 Payment ' ' Daniel J Newlin PA . -420.00
3/12/2021 Transaction Assessment -4.00
3/12/2021 Payment - ' ) William M Windsor -4.00
3/25/2021 Transaction Assessment 4.00
3125/2021 “Payment | . William M Windsor 4.00
Bonds v
Description v » Status Date Bond Status Image Amount




" Warrants™

Number Status Description Issue Date - Service Date  Recall Date  Expiration Date Warrant Type




EXHIBIT
-




B ,IN THE CIRCUIT COURT.OF THE -
.-~ ‘NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
~ ¢ FOR ORANGE COUNTY FLORIDA

-_'WILLIAM WINDSOR o ,4CAS_E“N'O_;,L_ZO.I8—CA1-"010_27Q-'O"’_ “j -
Plaintiff, ' R R
.‘VS.

'ROBERT KEITH LONGEST an 1nd1v1dua1 and BOISE CAS CADE BUILDING MATERIALS
‘. DISTRIBUTION L L. C , Forergn Limited.: Llablhty Company, B

y Defendants

- AMENDE_D,MOTION F'(')R'IG-HOUlifﬁEARl?NG:, .

| COMES NOW Wllham M. Wmdsor (“Wmdsor” or “Plamtlff’), and ﬁles th1s Amended
| -‘.Motron for 16-hour I—Iearmg and shows the Court as follows - N S

| o 1 e Tbls Court has scheduled a one-hour hearmg for Apnl 6 2021 e

g 2 N Wmdsor somehow d1d not. recelve the Order to Show Cause dated 3/2/2021 untrlii

- a few rn1nutes ago He has been ordered to appear and show cause why the Court should not

o grant the rehef requested 1n Defendant’ motron to. requrre Plalnuff’s submrssmns and/or

- pleadmgs to the Court be revrewed approved, and s1gned by a member of the Flor1da Ba.r

o ) 3 ‘ It wrll take Wmdsor 16 hours to present h1s evrdence He has also requested R

T Subpoenas ﬁom the Clerk of the Court

If Wmdsor loses the motron, he erl lose th1s case and the antlerpated $3 500 000

o “ 5 Upon mformatron and bellef thrs seems to be the 1ntent of J effrey L Ashton an -

o attOrney whO appears to have a specral arrangement w1th the attorneys for the DEFENDANTS

4




- 6 - W1ndsor has .requested 16 hours to. be .able to ‘present the evrdence necessary“to
-.prove the mot1on .1s a sham, frlvolous pleadrng and to have a record sufﬁcrent to showzappellate v
:courts that any ruhng agalnst Wmdsor w111 be due to What Wlndsor beheves is the blatant |
l,d1shonesty of Judge Jeffrey L Ashton K o -

o . 7 ‘ Wlndsor also requests an honest Judge to handle the hearlné
o o "1 PRAYERFORRELIEF .' 5:-'. "
- 8 | | Wherefore, Wlndsor moves the Court to schedule 16 hours for the hearlng, 1ssue :_: .. .. -
“an order to show cause, schedule an- honest Judge (not J effrey L Ashton) to hear the matter and_~ o

- grant such other and further rehef as'is deemed Just and proper

. William M. Windsor

= VERIFICATION TR

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregomg 1s true and correct based upon my S
L personal knowledge except as to the matters herem stated to be alleged on 1nformatron and
- behef and that as to those matters I behevethem to be true

ThlS 10th day of March 2021

. William M. Windsor




_ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE '
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregomg has been furmshed by Electromc Maﬂ_‘:‘} -
.’tozt-. S '

Dav1dI Wynne RS
Law Offices of Scott L. Asstrin .
v 100 N Tampa Street, Suite 2605

_ Tampa, Flonda 33602
dav1d wynne@alg com, tampapleadmgs@a1g com,
. emﬂy christopher@aig.com, scott. astr1n@a1g com
813 526-0559 - 813-218- 3110 ‘

Fax 813 649—8362

ThlS lOth day of March 2021

Wllllam\M Wmdsor ‘ S
100 East Oak Terrace Drive, Umt B3 ' f
e Leesburg, Flonda 34748 ' S
\ 352-»577-9988 B
SRR blllwmdsorl@ouﬂook com. -
Lo blll@bﬂlv\andsor com







. INTHE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
~ NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, INAND
FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

..j;'_WILLIAM WINDSOR : - ,-V,CA,SV"E-NO. 2(_)'1:8-iCA70__10270-O

el Pla1nt1ff

VS.

s ';:ROBERT KEITH LONGEST an md1v1dual and BOISE CASCADE BUILDING MATERIALS
. "{DISTRIBUTION L.L. C ,a Forelgn Lmnted Liability Company,

3 _Defendants

WILLIAM M. WINDSOR’S MOTION
FOR CONTINUANCE OF THE APRIL S, 2021 HEARING

COMES NOW the P1a1nt1ff Wﬂham M. Wlndsor (“Wmdsor or “Plalntlff”), who ﬁles
= th1s Motlon for Contlnuance of the Aprﬁ 5,.2021 Heamng Wmdsor shows the Court as follows:;-f,'?.-,.:-}-.'t o

o Wlndsor has’ been preparmg the Exh1b1ts for the Aprll 5 2021 Hearmg, but he L ]

! -cannot meet the Court’s deadhne for early submlssmn
e 2 Wmdsor has over 1 000 eXhlbltS After Bates numbermg, he has to manually
- apply an electromc Exhlblt St1cker o each ex}nblt and type in the number T h1s is takmg days f_f:' i e

s 3"._ L Wmdsor is havmg emergency dental Work done on Apr11 1, 2021 w1th Dr

' :__'."__'Stephan e McRae 1n Tavares, Flonda Wmdsor w111| be losmg hlS two front teeth He vv11

Wmdsor asks fora contlnuance I‘hls hea:mng needs to be set ) that Wmdsor S

g ‘ o o
R s‘ub’misswn of ev;denee- wﬂl betlmely.‘ - R




‘ PRAYER FOR RELIEF

o 6 ' Wherefore Wmdsor moves the Lourt for an order cont1nu1ng the Apr1l 5, 2021

41851on of ev1dence w1ll be trmely or ordermg’i i f. L

lthat Wmdsor rnay submrt the evrdence by Apﬂl 3 2021 as'soon as the courthouse reopens after [N

] Easter and grantmg such other and further rehef as is: deemed Just and. proper

S _Thrs:lhst{day of 'Aprrl, 2021‘,

. William M. Wind'sor_

VERIFICATION |

The facts alleged in the foregomg are true and correct based upon my personal

knowledge, except as to the matters herem stated to be alleged on 1nformatron and bel1ef and f:

§

that as to those matters, I beheve them to, be true.

I personal knowledge

ThlS lst day of Aprrl 2021

U William ML Windsor

"I declare under penalty of perJury that the foregorng is true and correct based upon rny N _‘ -




CERT IFICATE OF SERVICE

I I—IEREBY CERTIFY that a. copy of the foregomg has been furmshed by Electromc Maﬂ

Dav1d L Wynne and Scott L. Astrm C
Law Offices of Scott L. Astrin
" 100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2605 .
' " Tampa, Florida 33602. .
dav1d wynne@aig.com, tampapleadlngs@alg com
emlly chnstopher@alg com, scott. astr1n@a1g com
: 813-526-0559 «
.- 813-218-3110-
Fax 813 649 8362

“This 1t day of April, 2021,

WllhamM Wmdsor : .
" 100 East Qak Terrace Dnve, Unit B3 ﬁ

- Leesburg, Florida 34748
352-577-9988 -
L wmdonmnontana@yahoo com -
o b1llw1ndsorl @outlook com




EXHIBIT




- IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
- NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WILLIAM WINDSOR,  CASENO. 2018-CA-010270-0
Plaintiff, | |
V8.

ROBERT KEITH LONGEST, an individual, and BOISE' CASCADE BUILDING MATERIALS
DISTRIBUTION, L.L.C., a Foreign Limited Liability Company,

Defendants.

PLAINTI FF’S SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TOQ STRIKE PLEADINGS
AND AWARD SANCTIONS

COMES NOW, William M. Windsor.(“Win@gor” or ‘-‘Plaintiff’), aﬁd files Plaintiff’s
Supplementei Motion to Strike Pleadings and Awarci Sanctions. Puréuant to Rules 2.5153, 2.516,
and 2.520 of the Florida Rules of Judicial Administration; and the Court’ Inherent Powers.
Wmdsor shows the Court as follows . ~_ " |

1. On March 17,2021, Windsor ﬁled a Venﬁed Motlon to Strike Pleadings and
Award Sanctions, referenced and incorporated | herein. ..

2. New information has just been obtamed

3. Hillsborough County Deputy Shenff Luz Guadalupe has issued a report statmg ‘
that Soott L. Astrin told,her by telephone that the Ofﬁ_oe at 100 Tampa Street N #2605, ‘Tampa .
“has been closed for.over a year and will hot:giye jhome__address.” [EXHIBIT A.] |

4. - The Notice of Appearance filed by Scott L: Astrin on 8/1 9/2020 in this case
shows his addfess to be 100 Tampa-Street N #2605, Iarnpa. _ A review of every filing by Scott L.

Astrin and David 1. Wynne show ..this bogus address. [BXHIBIT B.] [DOCKET.]




5 Windsor’s mail to the "qugrf(_)fﬁceé of Scott L. Astrin" were returned as
"unknown" as early as June 2020. Windsor asked Astrin about this, and he failed to disclose that
- the office was closed. [EXHIBIT C, EXHIBIT ]j,] He provided 1o other address.[EXHIBIT E.]
6. False information is also being’ prov1ded by Scott L. Astrin and David 1. W};nne to .
_ the Florida Bar Association. [EXHIBIT F.] [EX{-IIBIT G] Regiﬁa Franco-Murphey [EXHIBIT
* H], Richard Heinzman [EXHIBIT 1], Katriri%i Herrera [E_XHIBIT J], and Ashley Nicole |

Rosenbaum [EXHIBIT K] have also p’fovidéd fake ,addr_es'sves to the Florida Bar Association and
the courts. ' :

7. | Scoﬁ L. Astrin and'David I.;Wynne ﬁav’e been intentionally filing false
information with the Court. This fraud has ﬁade it _impos_sible for Windsor to serve Scott L.
Astrin and David I. Wynne with subpoenas, and this has caused Windsor’s mail to go' ‘

“undelivered.

8. Scott L. Astrin and David I, Wyhne ﬁave given a false address with intentto\
Jobstruct the due execution of the law. | |

Florida Statute 843.03 Obstructio_ﬂ by disguised person.—Whoever in any manner

with the intent to intimidate, hinder, or interrupt any officer, beverage enforcement

agent, or other person in the le alﬁ erformance of his or her duty or the exerci_sc_ of
his or her rights under the constitution or laws of this state, whether such intent is

 effected or not, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as
provided in s. 775.082 or s. 775.083. |emphétsis added.] .

9. See Williams v. State, 459 S‘O».2d 319 (’Ela.App. Dist.5 06/07/1984): “Wh(')evér'_in ’

any manner knowingly gives a false name or a false: address’With intent to obstruct the due

R D A R A L e ]

execution of the law, or with the intent to iilti;nidaﬁc;. fiinder, or interrupt any law enforcement

officer or beverage enforcement agent in the legal performance of his duty under the

constitution or laws of this state, whethcr-suc'h obstfuction is effected or not, is guilty ofa




misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082, 5. 775.083, or s. 775.084.”

[emphasis added.]

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Whetefore, the Plaintiff applies to t_hi; Court for an order granting this motion; ordering
that all pleadings of the attorneys for the Déféivlidant;cc;rfltaining the false addresses are strickeh; ;
ordering that all orders where the étricken pieadiﬁgs Wefe considered be Void; ordering that the
Plaintiff is to be paid a sanction of at least $1,000 per violation vin cash; referring Scott L. Astrin,
David I. Wynne, Regina Franco-Murphey, Richard Heinzman, Katrina Herrera, and Ashley
Nicole Rosenbaum to the Florida Bar Association; referri_ng Scott L. Astrin, David I. Wynne,
Regina Franco-Murphey, Richard Heinzman, Kd;crina‘Herrera, and Ashley Nicole Rosenbaum to

the State Attorney; and granting such other and"further, relief as is deemed just and proper.

Dated in Leesburg, Florida this 1st day of Apﬁl,’202 1,

T (erln

William M. Windsor

- 100 East Oak Terrace Drive, Unit B3 =
‘Leesburg, Florida 34748

. 352-577-9988 .
* windorinmontana@yahoo.com
- Abil!wii.ndsorl@ouﬂook.com'




, CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have céhfé@gd with the attorneys for the Defendants by
sending an email about this issue. There Was 0o Vrésponse.l |

This 1st day of April, 2021,

* William M. Windsor

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I héreby certify that I have served a true and correct copy of the foregoing by Email:

David I. Wynne and Scott L. Astrin -- Law Offices of Scott L. Astrin
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2605, Tampa, Florida 33602
- david.wynne@aig.com, tampapleadings@aig.com,
emily.christopher@aig.com, scott.astrin@aig:com, regina.murphey@aig.com,
~ richard.heinzman@aig.com, katrina.herrera@aig.com, ashley.rosenbaum@aig.com
' 813:526-0559 - 813-218-3110 -- Fax: 813-649-8362 o

This 1st day of April, 2021, -

N

. William:M. Windsor
**100.East Oak Terrace Drive, Unit B3
" Leesburg, Florida 34748 :
352-577-9988
~ windorinmontana@yahoo.com
* billwindsorl @outlook.com




'VER‘I'FI'CATIONY

The facts alleged in the foregomg are true and correct based upon my personal ‘ :

knowledge, except as to the matters herem stated to be alleged on 1nformat10n and belief, and- 4

A

that asto those matters, I beheve them to be true ' Hi
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregomg is true and correct based upon my

personal knowledge

This 1st day of Apr11 2021,

- William M Windsor R







HILLSBOROU‘GH COUNTY

SHERIFF'S OFFICE
CIVIL PROCESS SECTION

__CIVIL # HS 2021-7587

. CASE # 2018-CA<010270-0
Court : CIRCUIT COURT CIVIL

DATEITIME RECEIVED : 03/22/2021 12:34
AGENCY : ORANGE COUNTY . ,
TYPE OF PROCESS : SUBPOENA NOTICE

WILLIAM WINDSOR
100. EAST OAK TERRACE DR #UNIT BS v
' LEESBURG, FL 34748 '

PLAINTIFE(S)
'WILLIAM WINDSOR -

DEFENDANT(S)
BOISE CASCADE BUILDING ETAL
ROBERT KEITH LONGEST

SERVE TO(S)
SCOTT L ASTRIN

COURT DATE ;. 03/29/2021

DATE RETURNED 03/25/2021

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEMPT TO SERVE #1

SUBJECT: ASTRIN, SCOTT, L
DATE/TIME: 03/24/2021 11:19
- BY: 4658 - GUADALUPE, LUZ
_ ADDRESS: 100 TAMPA ST N#2605, TAMPA
REMARKS: NO RESPONSE AT DOOR AND SIGN STATES

- CLOSED ‘WILL'CALL 56'1-758-6573 CONTACT NUMBER ON DOOR

"THERE IS CURRENTLY NO STAFF ONSITE OFFICE 18

ATTEMPT TO SER-VE'#Z

'SUBJECT: ASTRIN,SCOTT, L,
DATEITIME: "03/24/2021 11:29

- BY: 4668 - GUADALUPE, LUZ ,
" ADDRESS: - 100 TAMPA ST N #2605, TAMPA
REMARKS:

CALLED NUMBER AND SPOKE TO MR. SCOTT L ASTRIN AND HE STATED OFFICE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR

' ONE YEAR AND, WILL, NOT GIVE HOME ADDRESS TO BE SERVED OR DAVID WYNNE‘S ADDRESS

' SC'OTTLASTRIN.'-UNSERVED

RETURNE.D NO-N-S'ERVABLE

DATE/TIME: . 03/24/2021 11:28. . ‘
- ADDRESS; 100 TAMPA ST N #2605 TAMPA
REASON: NON SERVICE ATTEMPTS MADE

BY: 4658 GUADALUPE LUZ

REMARKS SPOKE TO SCOTTL ASTRIN AND HE STATED OFFlCE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR '1 YR AND WILL NOT GTVE :
R HOME ADDRESS TO BE SERVED OR DAVlD WYNNE'S ADDRESS B : i )

- %
—g

“PAGE 11




| HILLSBOROU&H-COUNTY

SHERIFF'S OFFICE : -
CIVIL PROCESS SECTION * CASE # 2018-CA-010270-

_ —— 5 L _Court : GIRCUIT COURT CIVE
DATE/TIME RECEIVED | 03/22/2021 12:34 COURTDATE 03/29/2021 " DATE RETURNED 03/25/2021

. AGENCY : ORANGE COUNTY
TYPE OF PROCESS : SUBPOENA, NOTICE

-CIVIL # HS 2021-758

WILLIAM WINDSOR et . | C
100 EAST OAK TERRAGE DR #UNIT B B~ HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
LEESBURG, FL 34748 o

PLAINTIFF(S) = .
. WILLIAM WINDSOR

DEFENDANT(S)
BOISE CASCADE BUILDING ETAL
. ROBERT KEITH LONGEST

SERVE TO(S)
DAVID WYNNE

ATTEMPT TO SERVE #1

'SUBJECT: WYNNE, DAVID,
DATE/TIME: 03/24/2021 11:19

BY: 4658 - GUADALUPE, LUZ
ADDRESS: 100 TAMPA ST N #2605, TAMPA

REMARKS: 'NO RESPONSE AT DOOR AND SIGN STATES "THERE 1S CURRENTLY NO STAFF ONSITE. OFFICE IS .
' - CLOSED. W!LL. CALL 561-758~6573 CONTACT NUMBER ON DOOR. ‘ S

ATTEMPT TO SERVE #2
SUBJECT: WYNNE, DAVID,
DATE/TIME: 08/24/2021 11:29
© . BY: 4658~ GUADALUPE, LUZ,
‘ADDRESS: 100 TAMPA ST N #2605, TAMPA

REMARKS: CALLED NUMBER AND -SPOKE TO MR SCOTT L ASTRlN AND HE STATED OFFICE HAS BEEN CLO_SED FOR {
: ONE YEAR AND WILL NOT GIVE HGME ADDRESS TOBE SERVED OR DAVID WYNNE‘S ADDRESS. " -

DAVID WYNNE -UNSEhVED I .. . RETURNED NON-SERVABLE
'DATE/TIME: 03/24/202111:29° - BY: 4658-GUADALUPE, Lz, - TR L
' ADDRESS: 100 TAMPA ST N #2605, TAMPA -
REASON: NON SERVICE - ATTEMPTS MADE |
 REMARKS: CALLED NUMBER AND SPOKE TO MR SCOTT L ASTRIN AND HE STATED OFFICE HAS BEEN LOSED FOR|
- ONE YEAR AND WILL NOT GIVE HOME ADDRESS: L . S

‘

F.0. BOX 3371 HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY TAMPA, F"LORIDA 336017 3 PHONEA(813)242~52{)0 WWW.HCSO.TAMPAFL.US. : ‘PAGE 1/1 -







Filing # 112041250 E-Filed 08/19/2020 11:20:50 AM

IN AND FOR THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA '

WILLIAM WINDSOR
Plaintiff,
Vs. Case No.: 2018-CA-010270-O
ROBERT KEITH LONGEST, an individual,
And BOISE CASCADE BUILDING
MATERIALS DISTRIBUTION, L.L.C, a
Foreign Limited Liability Company, .

Defendants.
/

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AS CO-COUNSEL
Pursuant to Rule 4-7.21 (g)(3), Florida Rules of Professional Conduct, we hereby disclose
that the undersigned and all attorneys and staff of The Law Offices of Scott L. Astrin are all
employees of AIG and its afﬁliated cqmpanie;s.“,The undersigned is represenfing Defendants,
ROBERT KEITH LONGEST and BOISE CASCADE BUILDING MATERIALS DISTRIBUTION,
L.L.C, _a's co-counsel with David L. Wynhc, Jr, ‘Eéquire, pursuant to a.policy of insurance issued by

AIG and its affiliated companies.

FLTA01803




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and cgrrcbt copy of the foregoing has been furnished by
electronic mail on this 19th day of August, 2020, to: William‘Wi_ndsor, billwindsor] @outlook.com

- (Plaintiff Pro Se).

181 Seott L. Aotvin
. SCOTTL. ASTRIN . -
Florida Bar Number 0084557
Law Offices of Scott L. Astrin
Staff Attorneys for AIG
100 N. Tampa Street; Suite 2605
Tampa, FL 33602
Phone: 813-218-31 10
<+ Fax: 813-649-8362 ‘
Primary Email: tampapleadmgs@alg com
" Secondaty Email: scott.astrin@aig. com; - )
emily.christopher@aig.com
- Attorney for Defendants

FLTAG1803
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| Wmdsor v Longest Returned Manl

: W|H|am Wmdsor <b|llwmdsor1 @outlook com>
Wed 6/3/2020 14:27 AM . :
To Wllllam Wmdsor <b|llwmdsor1 @outlook com>

B 1attachments (113 KB) -
! Windsor~v~Longest~Returned Mnal 20200603 112646 pdf

N WllliamM Wlndsor
' bdlwmdsorl@outlook com .




William M. Wiridsor

-+ 100 East Oak Terrace Drive #83
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MEMBERPRO,FILE |
Scott L Astrin

 Member-in Good Standing .~

Eligible to Practice Lai  Flrida . - - -

Bar Number:

84557° .

Mail Address:

Law Offices of Scott L. Astrin”
100 N Tampa St Ste 2605
Tampa, FL. 33602-5859

Office: 813-218-3110
~ Cell: 813-218-3110
Fax 813-229-8049

Email:

scott.astrin@aig.éom '

Personal Bar URL

https:/Aww; floridabar. org/myba rp roflle/8455’7

vCard:.

Hillsborough: - e

Cir-cu'it:.-. RE
3.

Ad mitteq:'

09/26/1996

10-Year Discipline History:

None




Law Sch§o|:

Nova. Southeastern University - Shepard Broad College of Law

Firm:

Law OfficesofScotﬁL(Astrin‘. R

The Find a Lawyer directory is provlded asa publlc service, The Florlda Bar malntains Ilmtted baslc lnformation about lawyets | llcensed to practlce in. the 2
state {e.g, hame, address, year of birth, gehder, law schools attended, admisslon year) HOWevel’, The Florda Bat allows Individual dttorneys the- .
opportunity to add personal and professional information to the directory. The lawyer fs solely responsible for reviewing and updating any addltional
Inforration. in the directory. The lawyer's added Information.ls nbt reviewed: byThe Bar for accuraty and The Bar rnakes ho warkanty of any kind, express :
or implied. The Flotida Bar, its Board of Govetnors, employees, and agents are.f not responslble for-the gccuracy of that additional Information, Publlcation
of lawyers’ contact information in this listing does not mean thelawyars havé agveed to ‘tecelverunsolicited communications in any form. Unauthorlzed
use of this data may result in civilor criminat penalties, The Find'a Lawer directory Is: no‘c & lawyer referral service:




 EXHIBIT




[ View in new tab J

David Irwin Wynne Jr.

| {Memher‘ in Good Standing
- .Eligi'ble1to inra,cticé;Law in Flb‘ﬁda L

Bar Number:

326290

Maii_ Ac_ld.ress:' :
AIG
Law Ofﬁces of Scott L Astrm

100N Tam pa. St Ste 2605
“Tampa, FL. 33602~5859

*Ofﬁce- 813-218-3118
‘Cell. 813-526-0559 :

Emall

daV|d wynne@alg com

Personal Bar URL' .

https //www florlda ba rs org/myba rproﬂle/326290

vCard.

. County |

 Hillsborough

Circuit:”:

Admn:ted

09/12/2000

10,—Y'e':ar:D|_s'¢;4|pI|ne Histé_:ry:

None -




Law School

Stetson Umversnty College of Law 2000

Firm_: <

AlG:

Firm Pasition:.

_ Corpo,ra'te Counsel - -

Flrm Web51te'

http //www alg.com

The Flnd a Lawyer dlrectory s provided as a publlc service. The Flonda Bar mamtalns limited basic information about lawyers Ilcensed to practlce m the )
state (e.d.; name, address, year of birth, gender, law schools attended, admission year). Howaver. The Florida Bar allows individual attorneys the-. . - .
opportunity ) add. persona! and’ professnonal Information to the directory. The lawyer Is solely respon51ble for reviewing and updating any addltlonal
information in the directory. The lawyer's added information is not reviewed by The Bar for. accuracy and The Bar makes no warranty ofany kind, express .

or implied. The>F|orlda Bar, its Board of Governors, employees, and agents are not responsible forthe accuracy of that additional unformatron ‘Publication -

of lawyers' cortact mformatlon in this listing does not mean the Iawyers have agreed to recelve unsollcited communications in any form: Unauthorlzed
_use of th!s data may resultin c!vll or criminal penalties. The Flnd aLawyer dlrectory is not a Iawyer referral service.”

Need Iegal help”
Take a Iook at our new|y enha nced Lawyer Referral Servnce srce




~ EXHIBIT




MEMBER PROFILE
Reglna Franco Murphey

| -_Memher in Good Standing .
Eligible to Practice Law in Florida L

Bar N.umbe,r: D

: '173'78_9 :

Mall Address

Law Ofﬂces of Scott L. Astrin o |
100 N Tampa St Ste 2605

" Tampa, FL 33602-5859
Office: 786-'77'7-7608

'_Cell. "78_6~9'|.4—'I727 ‘No Text Messages

:-Féx:'813-649¢8362

Emall

regina murphey@alg com

Personal Bar URL

https //wwwflorldabar org/myba rproflle/173'789 -

: vc-:ar,d_;. L

' Coun_t“y':_ : -
Hlllsborough

' Cireuit:” -

Admltted e
09/15/1999

16;Yé;§r Discipline History:

None.




Law Schovb'_l_:: e

. r:.\_'l_ovaiSoutheasterh:Univ.ersity-Shepard'Broad qu'lege'of'tl_,aw,1_9'9'9; . -

Lang uages:

S_painish

Federél Courts; -

u.s. Dis’trict Court, Southern District of Florida

Stéte';Cou'r'ts:_ :

. FIor_ida,

Firm:

~ Law Offices of Scott L. Astrin

The Find a Lawyer directory Is provided as a public service. The Florida Bar maintains limited basic Information about lawyers |icensed to practicé in the ;
state (egs naie, address, year of birth; gender, law schools attended, admission year). However, The Florida Bar allows individual attorneys the
opportunity to add personal and professional information-to the directory. The lawyer is solely responsible for reviewing.and updating ahy additional o
information in'the dlrectofy. The lawyer's added Information is not reviewed by The Bar for accuracy and The Bar makes no warranty of any Kind; express

or Implied, The Florida Bar, Its Board of Governors, employees, and agents are hot responsible for the accuracy of that additional information, Publication
of 'lawyél(,sf contaét Information in this listing does not mean the lawyers hiave agreed to recelve unsollgited communications in any form. Unauthorized
use of this data may result In civil or criminal penaities. The Find a Lawyer directory Is not a lawyer referral service. s







 MEMBER PROFILE
-Ri(:h,a'rd Hiei_‘nzrrna n

Member in Good Standing -

Eligible to Practice Law in Florida

Bar Number: | |

59968

Mail Address:

Law Offices of Scott L. Astrin
100 N Tampa St Ste 2605
Tampa, FL 33602-5859

 Office: 407-571-6969 |
Cell: 407-335-7581 - No Text Messages
© Fax; 813-649-8362

Email:

richard.heinzman@aig.com

Personal Bar URL:

: httpss//w‘v.\./:w.ﬂo'rid-a'ba rorg/mybarprofile/59968

V_Cafd:* -

County: :
~ Hillsborough

Circuit:

I3

Admitted:
10/31/2008

10-Year Discipline History:

None




Practiée Areas:
- Civil Litigation

Won_‘ke_rs' 'Com'pe'nsation/ Defense

FedéraleUrts:' .

. USS. District Court, Middle District of Florida

Firm:

Law Offices of Scott L. Astrin

Firm Position: .

Associate

The Find a Lawyer directory Is provided as a public service. The Florida Bar maintains limited basic information about lawyers licensed to practice in the
state (e.g. name, address, year of birth, gender, law schools attended, admission year). However, The Florida Bar allows individual attorneys the )
opportunity to add personal and professional information to the directory. The lawyer is solely responsib[é for reviewing and updating any additional,
infor'r'natlcin' in th:e directory. The lawyer's added informatlon is not reviewed by The Bar for accuracy and The Bar makes no warranty of any kind, gkpress .
or implied: The Florida.'B'ar, its Board of Governors, employees, and agents are nat responsil
of lawyers' contact information in this listing does not mean the lawyers have agreed to recelve unsolicited communications in any form. Unauthorized
use of this data may fesult In civit or criminal. penalties, The Find a Lawyer directory is not a lawyer referral service. ’ e

ble for the accuracy of that additional Information, Publication. - '




EXHIBIT




MEMBER PROFILE

Katrlna Herrera

Member in Gnud Standing
EI'i,gibIe to Practice, Law in Florida

-Bar Number. '

575941 :

all Address

Law Ofﬂces of Scott L. Astrln
100 N Tampa St Ste 2605
Tampa FL 33602—5859

Office: 407-375-3779
A 'Fax: 813-649-8362 -

Emall

' katrma herrera@alg com

Personal Bar URL

htt ps: //www ﬂonda ba r. org/myba rprof1le/575941

vCar_d. :

County:

 Hillsborough

Circuitt

3

Admitted:
B 09/20/2002

'IO-Year Dlsmplme Hlstory: A

None




Law School

Florlda State Unlversrcy College of Law, 2002

Sections: .

Workers Com pensation Law

Firm:

| -I_'a_w"OffiCes of Scott L. Aétr_in

Firm Posi"ciqné

Corporate Counsel .

The-Fi nd a Lawyer d|rectory is provided as a pubhc service. The Florida Bar mamtams limited basic mformat;on about lawyers licensed to practlce m the
state (e.g, name, address, year of birth, gender, law schools attended, admission year). However, The Florida Bar allows individual attorneys the .
opportumtyto add personal and professional mformatxon to the ditectory. The lawyer is solely responsiblé for reviewing and updating any additional :
information in the directory The lawyer's added Information Is not reviewed by Thé Bar for accuracy and The Bar makes no warranty. of any kind, éxpress -
or implied. The Florida Bar, its Board of Governors, employees, and agents are not responsnble for the accuracy of that additlonal lnformatlon Publication
of Iawyers‘ contact Information in this listing does not mean the lawyers have agreed to recelve unsolicited commumcatlons in any fortri Unauthorlzed .
use of this data may result In clvil or criminal penaltles The Find a Lawyer directoryi is not alawyer referral setvice.




EXHllT




MEMBER PRUFII.E

Ashley Nlcole Rosenbaum

Member iandﬂd S’ﬁanding ,
Eligible to Practice Law in Florida

Bar Number:

| 1002820

Mall Address

. Law Ofﬁces of Scott L. Astrin
o 100 N Tampa St Ste 2605
Tampa FL 33602-5859

Office: 954-593-9783

' Emall

ashley rosenbaum@alg com

'Personal Bar URL

https //wwvv florldabar org/mybarproflle/'lo ")_870 

»'.vCa'rd. o : s

cOunty )

Hlllsborough

Clrcmtt

Admltted
09/28/201’7

O-Year Dlsmplme Hlstory

None "

Law Sg_hqo,l:. =




Nova Southeastern University - Shepard Broad College of Law

Sections: .

' Y'odngj‘ Lawyers

'Flrm' '

Law Ofﬁces of Scott L Astrm .

;opportunlty 1o add personal and professronal mformatlon to the directory. The lawyer is- solely responmble for, rewewmg and updating any add|tlonal
: lnformatlon in the directory. The lawyer s added lnformatlon isnot rev1ewed byThe Bar for aceuragy and The Bar rnakes.no warranty of -any. Kind 'expres )
ot tmphed The Florlda Bar, lts Board of Governors. employees, and agents-afe not responsl ble for the: accuracy of that addltlonal |nformat|on.
of. lawyers contact mformatlon in this Ilstmg does not mean the' lawyers havé agreed o receive unsohmted communlcatlons m any form Unauthonzed

» The Fmd a Lawyer dlrectory is prov:ded as a pubhc servIce The Flonda Bar mamtams Hmlted basic |nformatlon about lawyers |1censed to practlce In the R

state {e.g, namne, address, year. of birth, gender, law schools attended, admission year). However, The Florlda Bar allows.individual attorneys the -

ub[léatloﬁ

use of thls data may; result in c:wl af cnmmal penaltles The Fmd aLawyer dnrectory isnota Iawyer referral servme




